--------
-----------------------
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CHECKLIST
NJSA 17:12B-25 and 26
laws of 1975 Chapter 159
Bill No. A 1418
Sponsor{s) KeegOn
April 1, 1974Date Introduced

21 facility" or "fully automated office."
1 2. Section 9 of P. L. 1963, c. 144 (C. 17 :12B-9) is amended to
2 read as follows:
3 9. "Agency" shall mean a place of business other than the
4 principal office, a branch office, [or] auxiliary office or limited fa-
EXPLANATION-l\latler enclosed in bold-faced braekets [thus] in the above bill
ie not enacted and is intended to be omitted in the law.
2
5 cility branch office of an association, at which an agent or agents
6 of the association may receive payments on savings accounts, pay
7 ments on loans or any obligations to the association for the purpose
8 of transmission thereof to the principal office or to a branch office
90f the association. At such agency, an agent or agents may per
10 form such other duties not inconsistent with the limitations of this
11 act as may be authorized from time to time by the board.
1 3. Section 24 of P. L. 1963, c. 144 (C. 17 :12B-24) is amended to
2 read as follows:
3 24. Branch offices. No State association shall hereafter establish
4 or operate a branch office or offices, or limited facility branch office
5 or offices, other than as provided by the conditions and limitations
6 of sections 24 through 27 of this act j provided, however, that any
7 association operating an authorized branch office at the effective
8 date of this act may continue to do so.
9 The provisions of section 25 of this act shall apply only to branch
10 offices authorized as the result of an association meeting the capital,
11 reserve, and other requirements set forth in such section. Such
12 branch offices shall be designated as section 25 branch offices.
13 The provisions of section 27 of this act shall apply only to branch
14 offices authorized as the result of a merger of two or more associa
15 tions or the purchase or acquisition of all or a substantial portion
16 of the assets of one association by another association as set forth
17 in Article XIII of this act. Such branch offices shall be designated
18 as section 27 branch offices.
1 4. Section 25 of P. L. 1963, c. 144 (C. 17 :12B-25) is amended to
2 read as follows:
2A *25. A. Mutual Association.*
3 *[25.]* (1) Any '~[State]* *mutual* association may make writ
4 ten application to the commissioner for authority to operate one

88 to a new location except upon application to the commissioner;
89 and the operation of a limited facility branch office shall not be
90 continued for a period of more than 5 years from its initial opening,
91 or such shorter period as 1nay be specified by the commissioner in
92 his approval, except upon approval of a new application.
93 'x'[(g)]* * (4P:' Subject to the (( Administrative Procedure Act,"
94 (P. L. 1968, c. 410, C. 52:14B-1 et seq.), the commissivner may
95 adopt, amend, alter or rescind regulations limiting State associa
96 tions' powers to operate li1J1ited facility branch offices as herein
97 above set forth. The cON/missioner, when issu,ing such regulations,
98 shall, to the extent feasible and after giving consideration to the
99 financial and economic circumstances and the lyublic welfare, en
100 deavor to promulgate such nIles and regulations in substantial con
101 formity with si1nilar rules and regulations of the Federal Home
102 Loan Bank Board as appliccl to Federal associations.
1 5. Section 26 of P. L. 1963, c. 144 (C. 17 :12B-26) is amended to
2 read as follows:
3 26. 1. Subject to the other limitations of this act, an association
4 may establish and operate one or more section 25 branch offices
5 as follows:

58 shall be in a form approved by the commissioner, and shall include
59 the name of the applying association and the location, as precisely
60 as possible, in the municipality where such branch office is to be
7
61 located. The commISSIOner shall conduct such investigation or
62 hearing or both, as he may deem to be advisable. For good cause,
63 the commissioner may dispense with the notice requirements of this
64 section.
65 No less than 30 days after filing with the commissioner the
66 proof of publication of the aforementioned notice and within 90
67 days thereafter, the commissioner shall announce his decision upon
68 such application and file in his office, a written memorandum stating
69 the reasons therefor, which shall be open to public inspection; and
70 he shall forthwith thereafter give written notice thereof to the
71 applicant.
1 6. Section 34 of P. L. 1963, c. 144 (0. 17 :12B-34) is amended to
2 read as follows:
3 34. An auxiliary office shall not be deemed a branch office or
4 limited facility branch office within the meaning of section 24 of
5 this act. Each auxiliary office shall be deemed to be an integral
6 part of the office to which it is an adjunct, and all business trans
7 acted at such auxiliary office shall be deemed to be transacted at
8 the office to which it is an adjunct.
1 7. Section 226 of P. L. 1963, c. 144 (0. 17 :12B-226) is amended
2 to read as follows:
3 226. Fees and charges. A. Every State association shall pay
4 filing fees as follows:
5 (1) Annual report or certificates where required, $25.00.